
____________
1/ This appropriation is available for use pursuant to the provisions of A.R.S. § 35-143.01C and is exempt from the provisions of A.R.S. § 35-190, relating

to lapsing of appropriations until June 30, 2001.  (General Appropriation Act footnote)
2/ General Appropriation Act funds are appropriated as a Lump Sum by Agency.

259

ARIZONA BOARD OF OSTEOPATHIC EXAMINERS A.R.S. § 32-1801
Ann Marie Berger, Executive Director JLBC Analyst:  Max Redolfi

Board of Osteopathic Examiners Fund
FY 1998
Actual

FY 1999
Estimate

FY 2000
Approved

FY 2001
Approved

FTE Positions 5.5 5.5 8.0 8.0

Personal Services 215,300 206,100 262,100 267,200
Employee Related Expenditures 37,900 38,000 53,200 55,500
Professional and Outside Services 11,000 42,000 42,000 42,000
Travel - In State 3,000 4,000 5,000 5,000
Travel - Out of State 6,200 9,000 9,000 9,000
Other Operating Expenditures 78,500 63,600 80,500 80,500
Equipment 11,000 2,100 10,900 2,100

Operating Subtotal 362,900 364,800 462,700 461,300

Impaired Physicians Program 0 29,000 29,000 29,000

Total Appropriations 362,900 393,800 491,700 1/2/ 490,300 2/

Agency Description — The agency licenses and regulates medical physicians who practice osteopathic medicine, a system of
medical treatment that emphasizes the inter-relationship of the body’s muscles, bones, and joints with other body systems as an
adjunct to invasive and/or chemically-based treatment.

Licensing Technician — The approved FY 2000 amount
includes an increase of $25,000 for 1 new licensing
technician.  Funding is needed for the agency to comply
with the additional licensing requirements outlined in the
Regulatory Reform legislation, Laws 1997 Chapter 221.
In FY 2001, this amount is reduced by $(2,800) due to
one-time equipment.

Administrative Secretary — The approved FY 2000
amount includes an increase of $31,100 for 1 new
administrative secretary.  Funding is needed to provide
additional secretarial support to the agency’s management.
In FY 2001, this amount is reduced by $(4,000) due to
one-time equipment.

Investigator — The approved FY 2000 amount includes
an increase of $22,200 to extend 1 existing part-time
investigator to full time.  The agency expects a substantial
increase in the number of complaints, and funding is
needed to ensure that investigations are handled
accurately.  In FY 2001, this amount is reduced by
$(2,000) due to one-time equipment.

Other Operating Expenditures — The approved
FY 2000 amount includes an increase of $16,500 for Other
Operating Expenditures to cover postage expenditures and
operating supplies.  This amount is continued in FY 2001.

Impaired Physicians Program — The approved FY 2000
amount includes continued funding from the FY 1999

supplemental appropriation for the Impaired Physicians
Program.  The Program has been established for the
agency to perform random substance testing on impaired
physicians as well as monitoring the physician’s therapy,
medication, and licensure restrictions.


